
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, September 18, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of August 14, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• 2025 Agreement for the Provision of Library Services with Yankton County 

• Collection Development Policy 

• Technology Plan 

 

Other Business: 

 

Adjourn the meeting of September 18, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, August 14, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were MaryPat 

Bierle, Meg Severson, Nathan Johnson, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Yankton County 

Commissioner Ryan Heine, Library Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Director Linda 

Dobrovolny. Sarah Mechtenberg was absent with regrets. 

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of July 10, 2024 minutes:  Bierle made a motion to approve the July 10, 2024 minutes 

with a second by Johnson. Unanimous approval. 

  

Public Comment Period 

Schmidt gave un update on the Yankton Library Foundation’s activities noting that Dr. Julia 

Hellwege from the USD Government Research Bureau presented survey results to the City 

Commission and is planning a public presentation at the library on August 27. The Big 3 (Trustees, 

Friends and Foundation) will be meeting on August 22 at noon at the library to give updates and 

discuss survey results. The survey summary will be posted on the library’s website. The Press & 

Dakotan is also planning a story. City Manager Amy Leon was present to offer information on the 

potential impact of the passage of IM28.  

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report Motion: Schmidt noted that there is continued 

discussion regarding the September 30 deadline to spend funds from the Accessibility Grant if the 

contractors cannot complete the project in time. Johnson motioned to accept the financial report with 

a second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared several thank you notes from patrons for 

Summer Reading prizes and commented that there had been extra excitement around the programs 

this year. She also noted that Mike Huether had contacted her to arrange a book event with his mother 

Diane Reese on September 29 with proceeds of book sales going to the library. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that hotspots are still on pause 

due to possible grant extension. Friends are willing to pay monthly service costs until the end of 2024 

if the grant is not extended. There are funds in the 2025 budget to continue service. She also 

highlighted two upcoming events: Shark in the Park will consist of an adult swim at the Huether 

Family Aquatic Center followed by a showing of Jaws. Staff is also preparing for the third annual 

Halloween costume swap to be held on October 5. Copies of three titles currently being requested for 

reconsideration are available at the circulation desk. Application for accreditation with the South 

Dakota State Library is due on Friday, August 16.  

 

Old Business: None 

 



 

 

New Business 

• Strategic Plan: Schmidt presented updates to the library’s strategic plan. She noted that the 

format included items that had been completed since the last review along with suggested 

updates from staff.  Bierle made a motion to approve with a second by Webber.             

Unanimous approval 

• Schmidt made a request to move the September 2024 meeting from September 11, 2024 to 

September 18, 2024 as she will be attending a conference. Bierle made a motion to approve 

holding the regular monthly board meeting on September 18 at 5:30 with a second by 

Johnson. Unanimous approval. 

 

Other Business: 

• Board members reviewed a highlight video of Summer 2024 programs. 

• Schmidt noted that as part of the City’s comprehensive planning process there will be an 

information gathering session at the Elks on August 20 at 6:00. Other listening sessions and 

pop up events will provide opportunities to highlight the future needs of the library. 

• Webber recommended a video available on YouTube titled To Be Destroyed which describes 

recent book challenges in the Rapid City School District. 

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Adjourn the meeting of August 14, 2024: Bierle made a motion to adjourn at 6:16 pm with a 

second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 
 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/09/2024  08:25:39                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS        03445 

     70138 08/26/24 CONTRACT LEASE               828.17           1162029        081608 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     70138 08/26/24 CONTRACT LEASE               506.00           1170197        081608 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     70138 08/26/24 CONTRACT LEASE               474.78           1178683        081608 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

                                               1,808.95   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,808.95 

 

AMAZON MAR 112-578964         .20457 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               19.38           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202407 08/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              54.83           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                        116.63           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 190.84   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         190.84 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RC1RN0AE1        .20501 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               40.57           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202407 08/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          132.28           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOK                           8.55           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 181.40   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         181.40 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RC3XD2BD1        .20497 

    202407 08/05/24 CHAIR CYLINDER                65.21           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RC5R02RO1        .20494 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               27.17           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202407 08/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           69.95           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                         35.12           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202407 08/05/24 DVD                            6.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 139.23   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         139.23 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RJ5DZ0Q41        .20444 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               35.20           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                         21.69           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  56.89   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          56.89 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RJ6XP2SO1        .20450 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               15.00           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                        107.82           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202407 08/05/24 DVD                            9.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 132.81   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         132.81 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RY0K84K10        .20473 

    202407 08/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              16.99           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                         43.32           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RY0K84K10        .20473 

                                                  60.31   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          60.31 

 

AMZN MKTP US RJ3RH8OR2        .20459 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOKS                         47.40           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US RJ4Q79RU2        .20442 

    202407 08/05/24 DVD                           26.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RY0GC2XL1        .20481 

    202407 08/05/24 DVD                            8.42           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RY24Y4BI2        .20477 

    202407 08/05/24 POSTAGE                        3.99           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202407 08/05/24 BOOK                          35.50           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  39.49   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          39.49 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202407 08/05/24 PHONE                        135.80           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202407 08/05/24 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            145.02           Yankton Librar          - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202420 08/31/24 WTR-WW CHARGES               398.87           08/09/2024     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202420 08/31/24 WTR-WW CHARGES                64.64           08/09/2024     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 463.51   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         463.51 

 

CULVERS OF MARSHALL           .20499 

    202407 08/05/24 MEETING EXPENSE               58.07           Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

HOTELCOM72056881792322        .20466 

    202407 08/05/24 TRAVEL EXPENSE               742.31           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

IN SOUTHEAST SOUTH DA         .19862 

    202407 08/05/24 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES        275.00           Yankton Librar          - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

J & H CLEANING SERVICE        05937 

     70076 08/12/24 JANITORIAL                 1,200.00           03312240       081598 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

     70151 08/26/24 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           3312302        081613 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       2,400.00
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                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202407 08/05/24 AIR FILTERS                   33.48           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202407 08/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES            5.99           Mastalir                - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

                                                  39.47   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          39.47 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPA      00303 

    202420 08/31/24 HEATING FUEL                 153.95           8/5/2024                - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY - BU      00455 

    202420 08/31/24 ELECTRICITY                1,537.62           08/07/2024              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202407 08/05/24 EBOOKS                       355.74           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202407 08/05/24 EBOOKS                     1,169.82           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,525.56   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,525.56 

 

PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC         .19327 

    202407 08/05/24 WONDERBOOKS                  968.82           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

RIVISTAS SUBSCRIPTION         .14968 

    202407 08/05/24 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION        275.00           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

    202407 08/05/24 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTIONS     2,874.60           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

                                               3,149.60   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       3,149.60 

 

THE ASSOCIATION FOR RU        .19650 

    202407 08/05/24 ARSL CONFERENCE              395.00           Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

UNITED 01624062405420         .20454 

    202407 08/05/24 TRAVEL EXPENSE               327.95           Yankton Librar          - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

UNITED 01644190683693         .20455 

    202407 08/05/24 TRAVEL EXPENSE               107.00           Yankton Librar          - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

UNITED 01644190683704         .20458 

    202407 08/05/24 TRAVEL EXPENSE               107.00           Yankton Librar          - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

USPS PO 4698100078            .14781 

    202407 08/05/24 POSTAGE STAMPS                40.80           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

WALGREENS #9806               .11840 

    202407 08/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               54.17           Yankton Librar          - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

WWP OLSONS PEST TECHN         .20307 

    202407 08/05/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202
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                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

YANKTON REXALL DRUG           .12066 

    202407 08/05/24 BOARD SUPPLIES                 6.58           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

YANKTONMEDIAINC               .13978 

    202407 08/05/24 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION        25.36           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

    202407 08/05/24 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       244.82           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

                                                 270.18   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         270.18 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  15,754.35  **TOTAL
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                                                    AUGUST LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RC1RN0AE1        .20501 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       23.67           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RC5R02RO1        .20494 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       22.46           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

CKE SPORTSMENS BAR AND        .20460 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING               160.00           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

TUFF-GO LLC                   05699 

     70178 08/26/24 BENCH & GARBAGE            1,138.00           581            081614 P N D RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WALGREENS #9806               .11840 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       44.45           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        35.72           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202407 08/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        23.84           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202407 08/05/24 STAFF APPRECIATION            15.54           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

                                                  75.10   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          75.10 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                  1,463.68  **TOTAL 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 9/09/2024   8:06:06                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2024  THROUGH  AUG 31, 2024 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00      10,000.00      10,000.00    50 ------ 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00      10,000.00      10,000.00    50 ------ 

 
